through November 2020. The estimate was calculated using the final premium audit amounts
paid in 2018 and 2019. As such, staff believes the utilities have supported the inclusion of the
pro forma insurance expense increase of $7,130 ($6,930 + $200) for purposes of this LARI.

14 Document No. 03663-2020, filed July 8, 2020.
15 Document No. 02809-2020, filed May 28, 2020, and Document No. 03663-2020, filed July 8, 2020.
16 Document No. 02809-2020.

Docket No. 20200152-WS Issue 1
Date: September 24, 2020

 - 11 -

Payroll Taxes

In addition to the salary increase request discussed above, the utilities also requested recovery of
the associated payroll taxes. Staff utilized a payroll tax rate of 7.65 percent based on the 2020
FICA tax rate. When applied to the recommended salary increase of $74,046 as described above,
staff recommends a pro forma increase to payroll taxes of $5,665 ($74,046 x 0.0765).

Pro Forma Summary
Staff’s recommended pro forma increases, allocated to the various FUS1 systems, are provided
in Table 1-6.

Table 1-6
Allocated Pro Forma Increases

  Contractual Insurance Payroll System
Utility Salaries Services Expenses Taxes Total

Alturas $1,481 $27 $143 $113 $1,764
East Marion (water) $1,111 $20 $107 $85 $1,323
East Marion (wastewater) $1,111 $20 $107 $85 $1,323
Pinecrest $2,962 $53 $285 $227 $3,527
Sunrise $5,924 $106 $570 $453 $7,053
Non-LARI Systems $61,457 $1,104 $5,918 $4,702 $73,181
   Total FUS1 $74,046 $1,330 $7,130 $5,665 $88,171

   Source: Document No. 02809-2020 and staff calculations.

Rate Case Expense
The utilities paid a combined filing fee $4,500 on July 6, 2020. The utilities did not include any
rate case expense in its filing. By Rule 25-22.0407, F.A.C., the utility is required to mail notices
of the rate case overview, notices of final rates, and notices of four-year rate reduction to its
customers. For these notices, staff estimated $924 for postage expense, $392 for printing, and
$84 for envelopes, resulting in noticing expense of $1,400 ($924 + $392 + $84).

The utilities expect to incur $4,180 in legal fees to complete this LARI. The utilities provided